Notes to the balance sheet

If P&C Insurance Ltd  •  Annual Report 2017 49

NOTE 23 – Financial instruments set off in the balance sheet or subject to netting agreements

NOTE 24 – Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions

2017 2016

MSEK
Change during the year

Provision for unearned
premiums and

unexpired risks
Provision for claims

outstanding

Provision for unearned
premiums and

unexpired risks
Provision for claims

outstanding
Opening balance 379 1,741 389 1,703
Addition due to legal merger 67 128 - -
Change in provision -51 -84 -30 -35
Translation differences -9 -60 21 73
Closing balance 386 1,726 380 1,741

A specification of the reinsurers’ share of technical provisions is presented in Note 33 Technical provisions.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF THE FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIEL
ASSETS AND DERIVATIVE LIABILITIES IN LEVEL 3
The sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 instruments to chan-
ges in key assumptions, by category and financial instrument is
shown below.

The following changes in key assumptions have been used:
-- A 1% increase in the yield curve for bonds and other inte-
rest-bearing securities;

-- A 20% decrease in prices for equity related securities and
real estate.

2017 2016

MSEK Carrying amount

Effect of reasonably
possible alternative

assumptions Carrying amount

Effect of reasonably
possible alternative

assumptions
Financial assets, available for sale
Shares and participations 1) 194 -39 8 -2
Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 0 0 0 0
Total financial assets, at fair value 194 -39 8 -2

1)  Includes holding in equity funds.

50 If P&C Insurance Ltd  •  Annual Report 2017

Notes to the balance sheet

NOTE 25 – Debtors arising out of direct insurance

NOTE 26 – Debtors arising out of reinsurance

NOTE 27 – Other debtors

MSEK 2017 2016
Receivables from policyholders 11,933 9,250
Receivables from insurance brokers 0 0
Receivables from insurance companies 57 40
Bad-debts provision -276 -254
Total 1) 11,713 9,036

1)  Of which, MSEK 1 (1) is expected to be received later than 12 months
after the closing date.

MSEK
Age analysis

Not due and
younger than

six months
Older than
six months Total

Debtors 11,487 502 11,989
Of which, provision -10 -266 -276
Total 11,477 236 11,713

MSEK 2017 2016
Receivables from reinsurers 469 430
Bad-debts provision -4 -4
Total 1) 465 426

1)  Of which, MSEK 4 (6) is expected to be received later than 12 months after the clo-
sing date.

MSEK
Age analysis

Not due and
younger than

six months
Older than
six months Total

Debtors 451 18 469
Of which, provision 0 -4 -4
Total 451 14 465

MSEK 2017 2016
Receivable from Group companies 1,564 1,537
Debtor, patient-insurance pool
for the public sector 1,125 -
Bad-debt provision - -
Other 92 110
Total 1) 2,781 1,647

1)  Of which, MSEK 1,069 (5) is expected to be received later than 12 months after the
closing date.

Generally, provision is made on a standard computation
base, the amount includes individual provision of negative
MSEK -4 (-4).

Bad-debt provisions are entirely calculated on an individual
basis.

MSEK 2017 2016
Closing accumulated acquisition value 408 244
Closing accumulated depreciation -242 -156
Closing planned residual value 167 88

NOTE 28 –  Tangible assets

Operational leasing where If acts as lessor pertains to income
from the leasing out of premises and was only insignificant
amounts. The carrying amount of leased-out land and
buildings is MSEK 121 (-).

MSEK
Operational leasing agreements (lessee)
Due dates

   Operational
   leasing agreements

2017 2016

< 1 year 252 191
1-5 years 863 720
> 5 years 481 415
Total 1,596 1,326

MSEK 2017 2016
Total lease payments during the period 302 212
Of which, minimum lease payments 297 209
Of which, contingent rents 5 3

The company’s operational leasing pertains mainly to premises